Baundan

HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHINE

e BEVT-S 1501 CAT
PARTS LIST

BARUDAN CO., LTD.

20 Tsukagoshi Josuiji,

Ichinomiya-city, Aichi-pref., Japan
TEL<81>586-76-1137 FAX{81)586-77-1499
http://www.barudan.co.jp/

X 4

nx=tt L9~

T491-0004 FRE—=HEKFFHE20E M
TEL (0586) 76—1137 (f{) FAX (0586) 77—1499
http://www.barudan.co.jp/



G8

BEVT—S1501CAI
HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHINE

EEEPRIEI

CONTENTS
= R
Machine layout (BEVT-S1501CAI)

BEdiER (BEVT-S1501CAT)

00A Table = Frame A
FT—TIL - TL—LA

00B Table = Frame B
F—JIL - 7L—LB

00C Table = Frame C
F—JIL - JL—LALC

01 Head - Bed
ANy KRy R

02A Thread cut A

AU A

02B Thread cut B
At1UB

02C Thread cut C
koY C

02D Thread cut D
%t1YUD

03 Take up lever
XFE

04A Needle bar A
sHEA

04B Needle bar B
#H#%B

04C Needle bar C
#tHC

04D Needle bar D
##D

04E Needle bar E
SHHEE

04F Needle bar F
SHHEF

130511



G8

05

06

07

08A

08B

10A-1

10A-2

10B

10C

10D

10E

1A

11B

12

13

INDEX
#® 5l

Jump
AU

Thread guide
RiE

Color change

Bz

Drive A
EXE) A

Drive B

EXE B

Pantograph drive
FrEREN A

Pantograph drive
FrEREN A

Pantograph drive
¥rEREN B

Pantograph drive
FrEREN C

Pantograph drive
¥rEREN D

Pantograph drive
FrEREN E

Control A
il A

Control B
1 B

Accessories

& &

Lower thread roll

TRE



Machine layout (BEVT-S1501CAII)
B2ERX (BEVT-S1501CAILl)

| 10A-110A-2 |

(01[02A[028B

BEVT-S1501CAI |

130511



00A Table « Frame A

BEVT-S501CAI1/S901CAIl BEVT-S1501CAT |

130515



OO0A Table - Frame A
T—II - TL—LA
ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION s Q' TY NOTE
1 ME210001 Arm frame (VT-CATI) F—L7 L—LNT-CAI) 1
2 ME210080 Cylinder bed sub a’ssy (VT-CATI) L) U H =~y FSUB ASSY (VT-CAT) 1set
3 ME210010 Cylinder bed (VT-CAT) DY H—Ry F(T-CAL) 1
4 QJ210010 Throat plate base MK7-T FHRR—Z MK7-T 1
5 ME110003 Stand frame FE A AVEN 1
6 A9019105 Vibroisolating pad (FBF40-12-50) B5#&/ S K (FBF40-12-50) 4
51 Parallel pin A(¢6) L=14mm EATE UME(P6) L=14mm
52 Hex. socket bolt M5x 15 AARMARIL L M5x15
53 Hex. socket bolt M12x30(With washers) RETFRIL b M2x30 (FESE /REET)
54 Hex. socket bolt M6x 15 (With washers) RATRMARIL b M6x 15 (FESE /NRESH)
55 Hex. socket bolt M8x 20 (With washers) ARERERIL b M8 x20 CEES /NRES)
56 Hex. socket bolt M8x30(With washers) REANRFRIL b MBx30(FES /SRESH)

G7

130508




00B Table « Frame B :
=TI DL —LB /

BEVT-S501CAI1/S901CAIl BEVT-S1501CAI |

130516



ooB Table - Frame B
T—JIL - JL—LB
ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION e QTY NOTE
1 ME120053  [Table a'ssy(CAII) F— T JLASSY (CATT) 1set |PUL .,
2| ME120012  |Table(CAT) F—7 L (CAT) LI EAE
3 ME120041 Table bracket L F—TLTSH v bL L ENE
4 ME120031 Table bracket R F—TLTSHy kR LI
5 ME120090 Table support angle F—IL@HT TN 2 g’_’tjifi/”ay
6 ME120080 Table fixed angle F—ILEET VI 2 (350,
7 A9012553 Large diameter plastic knob (NKRM6-16) KEDEH/ T (NKRM6-16) 2 (350,
8|  ME120071  |[Table fixed fook FILEET VY 2 [P5r..
9 ME120061 Frame fixed angle TJL—LEET VI 1 g’_’tjifi/”ay
51 Tapping screw ¢5x16 +FERIFEVESRD ¢5x16 ;‘_’tjifﬁ/”a\/
52 Hex. socket bolt M4x10(With washers) RARMAIL b Wex 10(FES SRERH) .y
53 Hex. socket bolt M6x15(With washers) AERHFL b W6x15(FESR /SFESH) s

G7

111213




00C Table « Frame C
F—=Ib s DL —LC 1

BEVT-S501CAI1/S901CAIl BEVT-S1501CAI |

130516



00C

Table = Frame C
FT—JIL - JL—LC

ITEM L 1S T No.

DESCRIPTION e

Q' TY NOTE
1 ME110050 Product table a’ ssy B 82AASSY 1 set g‘f’;"/"a/
2| MET110060  |CAL dedicated table CATEAA L
3 ME110040 Vibroisolating rubber 3= 4 g’ftj',"/"a .

G7

130403




Head - Bed

01

ANy e Ny F

BEVT-S1501CAI |

BEVT-S501CAI1/S901CA |

130515



01 Head - Bed
ANy KRRy R
ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION e Q' TY NOTE
1 KX250081 Needle plate set screw(Hex. socket/Depth 2.2) SHRIE A R $ RAR FY2.2) 8
2 ME270090 Cylinder bed cover (CAI /MK7) S U8 —Ry KH8— (CAT/NKT) 1
3 ME210050 Bed cover (VT-CAI) Ry BH/8—(VT-CAL) 1
4 MR220020 Lower shaft connecting coupling (VT-CS) TanEsEH v T 24 (VT-CS) 1
5 MR220001 Bevel gear box (KOB-6101) RALFF7HRY Y R (K0B-6101) 1
6 HH481980 @19 clamp LD A 1
7 MR310041 Main shaft lower pulley (S3M, P=30) 8T 7—1) — (S3M, P=30) 1
8 ME220000 Gear box fixed base FrRY Y RAWRFRA—Z 1
9 KC250483 Barrel bed cover hold spring RNy RAN—@BI/NR 1
10] NB0QJ210060 |Barrel bed cover MK7-T BRIy KH8— MKT-T 1
1 A9012490 Hinge (TH-TM-72) #4R (TH-TH-72) 1
12 ME220010 Lower shaft (VT-CAT) i (VT-CAT) 1
13 MR220030 Lower shaft metal (VT-CS) T#A Z L (VT-CS) 1
14 KL220140 0il felt C FANLTTILRC 1
15 KF220710 Rotating hook complete KHS12-RYPBNW 2 KHS12-RYPBNW 1
16 KF220530 Bobbin(Small bobbin) RE Y (BHA) (M) 1
17 KF221020 Bobbin case (4B19-S6-BA) RE 4 —Z (4B19-S6-BA) 1
51 Hex. socket bolt M6 x50 (With washers) AARAARIL b M6 x50 (EES /NRESH)
52 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 60 (With washers) ARERAFRIL b N6 x 60 CEEESE /SRES)
53 Hex. socket set screw (Cup point) M5x6 RATFTIEA RS (K [EHE) M5x6
54 Hex. socket bolt M5x 20 AERAARIL b M65x20
55 Hex. socket bolt M6x 22 (With washers) ARAERAARIL b M6x22 (EES /NRESH)
56 Hex. socket set screw M6 x8(Cup point) RENRFIEA RS M6 x8 (< FH5E)
57 Pan screw M3x5 TFERAFRDRS M35
58 Screw (SM11/64 40 x 5) FYENYAFFNFR D (SM11/64 1140 % 5)
59 Set screw (SM11/64 40x5) FYENY 7RI A R D (SM11/64 11140 x 4)
G7 130403




02A Thread cut A
RO A

BEVT-S501CAI1/S901CAI1 BEVT-S1501CAI |

130516



02A Thread cut A
ROYA

ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION s Q' TY NOTE
1 A9056040 Rotary solenoid 3ER25-30 x 3 x 8 x 9 (24V) O—#21—yL /4 F 3ER25-30x 3 x8x9(24V) 1
2 ME270080 Solenoid stay (CAIL /MK7) YL/ A ERF—(CAT/NKT) 1
3 KN272401 Stopper eccentric ARy NRIFEY 2
4 KCG271940C Solenoid lever A YL/ A KLiR— A 1
5 ME270010 Connecting clamp (VT-CAIL) E§EY 527 (VT-CAL) 1
6 KX270430 Screw (Cyl inder) ZEARRTC (Y LE—) 1
7 SJ210171 Rotating hook bobbin case holder position FiEA (VY UH—) BA 1

bracket (Cylinder) BA

8 HS210051 Hook fixed stay(Short type) BRI TYIBARTF—(Ya—bra47) 1
9 HS210300 Hook (Cy | inder MK5) BRI TV (V1) v H—NK5) 1
10 KC271001 Upper thread knife rotary shaft %A R EERE 1
1 ME270020 Hook drive rod(VT-CAT) Ty ERBa Y K (VT-CAI) 1
51 Hex. socket bolt M4 x12(With washers) REARGRIL b Mx12(FES SRESRH)
52 Hex.bolt M4x20(With plain washer) ARARIL b M x 20 (FESH)
53 Hex.nut M3 I (With spring washer) RET Y~ M3 1B ONRESA)
54 Hex.nut M3 I (With washers) AAETY M (FES NRESH)
55 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 8 AERMAHRIL b M4x8
56 Hex. socket bolt M3 x5 AREARMHRIL b M3x5
57 Hex. socket flush bolt M4 x 6 AERMFMAIL + M4x6

G7 130403



02B Thread cut B
RO B

BEVT-S501CAI1/S901CAI1 BEVT-S1501CAT |

130516



02B Thread cut B
TYB

ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION e Q' TY NOTE
1 KX250081 Needle plate set screw(Hex. socket/Depth 2.2) SHRIE A R $ RAR FY2.2) 2
2 Q4270001 Cylinder throat plate a' ssy MK7-T 1) B —EHRASSY MK7-T 1 set
3 QJ270011 Cylinder throat plate MK7-T ) o8 —8HR MKT-T 1
4 QJ270100 Parts set for throat plate MK7-T SHRAB ST Y b MKT-T (R EA) 1set
5 Q4270080 Hex. socket set screw M3x2 ARERMIEA RS N3x2 Hx 1

(Black oxide finish,With threelock processed) (%, R)—0v Y mMIf)

6 QJ270060 Metal washer MK7-T £ET v r— WKI-T Hx 1
1 04270020 Driving knife MK7-T AR MKT-T 1
8 Q4270140 Wave washer MK7-T Hx—T7yr— NKI-T 1
9 QJ270040 Driving knife rotary shaft MK7-T B) A R [Ed5Eh MK7-T 1
10 0J270030 Fixed knife MK7-T B AR MKT-T 1
11 Q4270070 Washer 3.2x5x0.5 Tyie— 3.2x5x0.5 Hx 1
12 KX270010 Fixed knife set screw BIEARLEARS 1
13 QJ270090 Lower thread support stay a’ ssy MK7-T FHRARER T—ASSY MK7-T 1
14 ME270100 Lower thread knife drive rod(CAI/MK7) T AREEEHO Y K (CAL/MKT) 1
15 ME270140 Lower thread knife driving upper (MK7) T A REBEL/A— £ MKT) 1
16 A9011286 DU bush with flange (K5F0505-10) $244DUT v ¥ 2 (K5F0505-10) 2
17 ME270050 Drive lever bearing brock BEL A A —#mRIOvH 1
18 MB295250 Lever pin LA—EY 1
19 MF270110 Lower thread knife drive lever lower (MK7) Tk A REEEH L /A—T (IK7) 1
20 A9052078 Micro switch D2VW-01L2A-1 TA Y ARA yF D2W-01L2A-1 1
21 MF210080 Sensor bracket oY —TS545 vk 1
22 ME270120 Lever set pin(MK7) Lii—t vy FEY KT 1
23 MB295270 Lever connection plate LN—E#ETL—k 1
24 ME270130 Motor lever (MK7) E—H—L/A—MKT) 1
25 ME270030 Thread cutter motor bracket (VT-CAII) RYYE—F—T 54y kb (VT-CAI) 1
26 EDY00600 Thread cutter motor (TS3617N473E24) #Y)1 E—% — (TS3617N473E24) 1
51 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 12 AERAARIL b Mx12
52 Hex. socket bolt M4 x20(With washer) RATRMARIL b M x20 (FESE /NRESH)
53 Truss screw M3x15 +FERE FSRNFT M3x15
54 Hex. socket bolt M3x6 (With washer) RAFRMRIL b M3x6(FESR /NRELH)
55 Hex. nut M4 TI With spring washer) NATFY ~ M 3FENKRESR)
56 Hex. socket set screw(Cup point) M4 x5 RAFYTIE A 22 (K [FH5k) Mx5
57 Flush screw M3 x6 +FRFAFMNF T M3x6

G7 130403




02C Thread cut C
RO C 1

BEVT-S501CAI1/S901CA |

130516



02cC Thread cut C
Y C
ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION s Q' TY NOTE
1 ME230061 Thread away a’ ssy (CATI) F3A ASSY (CAT) 1set
2| NBOQK270040 |Thread away solenoid lever RIAI L/ A FLNA— 1
3 A9012127 E-ring(¢3) EBLIE 4 & (FEE23) 1
4]  NBOQK270050  [Nut plate FyrTL—t 1
5| NBOQK270000 |Thread away hook guide RIA TV HAR 1
6 KL270450 Hook guide plate Ty AL RTL—+ 1
7 A9011313 Bush 80B-0404 Jw o 80B-0404 1
8| NBOQK270010 |Thread away hook RIA TV 1
9 A9056041 Rotary solenoid 4ER45-28 x 3 x 8 x 9 (24V) a—421Y—y L/ A K 4ER45-28x3x8x9(24V) 1
10[ NBOQK270070 |0il catch felt M2y 7Lk 1
1 ME230031 Thread away base (CAI) HRIA R—Z (CAL) 1
12 A9052028 Proximity switch (RS-603) R A v F (RS-603) 1
13] NBOQK270021  |Switch stay 2L YFRT— 1
14 KN272401 Stopper eccentric R by—IXxEy 1
15 ME230021 Arm plate(CAT) F—LTFL—k(CAL) 1
16 ME230130 Arm plate (CAT) F—LFL—rTS5 v b 1
17 ME230140 Arm plate (CAIL) F—LFL—kR—=Z 1
18 A9015011 Disc spring D16 xD8.2xT0.6 m/\+ D16xD8.2xT0. 6 1
19 0K210001 Arm(S-head) 7 — L (SEEER) 1
20 0K250030 O-ring string ¢1.78x70 0 YTEE $1.78x70 1
21 QK250020C 0il stop plate kA T L— 1
51 Hex. socket set screw M4 x 6 ARERMIEA TS M6
52 Truss screw M3 x 6 FFERM FSRPRT M3x6
53 Hex. socket bolt M4 x8(With washers) REARMRIL b MAx8(FES /NHRESH)
54 Hex.nut M3 I AEF v kM3 3%E
55 Truss screw M3 x5 FFRE FFRNRT M3x5
56 Truss screw M4x20(With plain washer) FFRE RS RINRD WX 20 CEES )
57 Hex.nut M4 T (With spring washer) RETF v b W 3FE NRES)
58 Truss screw M4 x8(With adhesive) FFRE T RNRD M x 8 (HEEFIMT)
59 Hex. socket bolt M8 x 25 AERAARIL b M8 x25
60 Sems hex. socket bolt with washers M4 x 10 BESHRARANSARIL - Mx10
61 Flush screw M4 x8 +FERMMAFS Mx8
62 Flush screw M4 x6 +FERMAMNRS M4x6
63 Hex. socket flange bolt M8 x 25 RARF TSV SHRIL L N8x25
G8 130511




020 Thread cut D

REIL D

BEVT-SQ01CAT |

BEVT-S1501CAT |

59

58

130515



02D Thread cut D
Y D
ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION s Q' TY NOTE
1 QK270110 Thread support bracket REBEITST v b 1
2 A9014211 Rubber cushion TM-96-3 IS5 v arTL T-96-3 1
3 A9056057 Keep solenoid TDS-K10SL-29P F—FY L/ A K TDS-K10SL-29P 1
4 QK270130C Thread support lever spring REELA—ZTY Y 1
5 A9012465 E-ring(¢2) ERLE A 85 (FEE2) 2
6 QK270120 Thread support lever RIEEL/A— 1
7 0K270100C Thread support lever shaft REHLA—VY T b 1
8 A9068146 Steel alloy cable clip(COPS2, MISUMI) AF—)LBsr—T)LG Yy T (C0PS2, TR 3) 1
9 EP535140 LED |amp LEDS > 7 2
10 EP536380 Laser marker a'ssy(Dot, CAII) L—H—<—H—ASSY(Kw k,CAL) 1set
1 ME510000 Laser marker adjust bracket L—4—I—h—FSrR+ITSH vk 1
12 ME510010 Laser marker slide bracket L—H—<—h—R54 FITS54 v b 1
13 EP536170 Laser marker (Dot) L—H—I—h—(Fy }) 1
14 MK510100 Laser marker support clip L—H—3—h—FEFEI v T 1
51 Hex. socket bolt M3x5(With washer) RATAARIL b M35 (EES NRESA)
52 Hex. socket bolt M3 x5 ARARMARIL ~ M3x5
53 Hex. socket bolt M4 x8(With washers) RARMARIL b Mx8(FESR NrERM)
54 Hex. cap nut M4 IO (With washers) REKF Y b M 3 (FES NRESM)
55 Truss screw M4 x15 FFERE FSRNFT Mx15
56 Hex. socket bolt M4 x10(With washers) REARMRIL b Mx10(FES /SRESH)
57 Hex. socket bolt M4 x6(With washers) RARMARIL b Mx6(FES NrERM)
58 Plain washer (M3, ¢ 13 x t1) ERES (FEES, #1213 x t1)
59 Hex. socket bolt M3x8 ARERMHRIL B M3x8
G8 (G7) 130511




03 Take up lever
K

BEVT-S1501CAI |

130509



03 Take up lever
xH

ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION e Q' TY NOTE
11 NB20K230510 |Take up lever stocker (S15) KFER kv H—(S15) 1
2 QK230600 Take up lever-Needle bar drive a’ ssy(S-head) KT - &t45EREDa’ ssy (SEELR) 1
3 RN230010 Needle bar driving cam a' ssy $HH5ERE) S Laa' ssy 1
4 RN230020C2 Needle bar driving cam(Eccentric 9.2 ¢20) SHEERE H L (RiD9. 2 ¢20) 1
5 RN230030 Bearing case a’ ssy RF Y vT4r—2Ra ssy 1
6 RN230040 Bearing case R7YvFr—2 1
7 A9010073 Ball bearing(6005ZZ) R—ILRF 1) >4 (600522) 1
8 A9012421 C-ring for hole ¢47 CRUIE AERINA 47 1
9 0K230240 Take up lever cam S6S(S-head) R H £,S6S (SEEED) 1
10 HB230620 Flush screw HEFERF MG S GRIRGER) 3
111 NBOQK230230 [Take up lever cam base (S-head) RFFH LR —Z (SEEER) 1
12| NBOQK230220 [Needle bar crank rod P54.5 #tHEYSoo 0w K P545 1
13 RH230271 Needle bearing Z—RLRTFYDY 1
14 HB230070C Washer for cam(1) ALAT YT r—(1) 1
15 HB230080C Washer for cam(2) ALAT Y r—(2) 1
16 HB230800C Take up lever drive lever fixed pin set collar |XEEBHLAN—BAEE LY +FHS5— 1
17 NB2QK230260 [Take up lever driving lever RIFERE) L /N — 1
18 RH230610 Thrust washer ASRALTY S r— 1
19 0K230271 Take up lever driving roller REEHI N 1
20 A9010140 Needle bearing (K3 x6x 7TV) Z—FLRF7Y LT KIx6xXTTV) 1
21 0K230250C Take up lever driving roller shaft RAFERE) T Ok 1
22 KF230501 Take up lever roller a' ssy X 0Oa ssy 1
23 KF230680 Cam followers (KRx4x7.9x15-1Px 1) HLT7+07 KRx4xT.9x15-1Px 1) 1
24| NBOQK230210 |Take up lever driving lever shaft KIEERED L /\—84 1
25 RH230330C Needle bar driving cam set collar SHEERE)H LT H S5 — 1
26 MR310020 Upper shaft (VT-CS) i (VT-CS) 1
51 Truss screw M4 x8 FFERM FSRPRT Mx8
52 Hex. socket bolt M4 x8(With washers) REARMRIL b Mx8(FES /NHESH)
53 Hex. socket set screw M5x5 RARMIEASRS W5x5
54 Hex.nut M4 T (With spring washer) RAFY b M 1B ONRESA)
55 Hex. socket set screw M5x 10 ARARMIEAFS M5x10
56 Hex. socket bolt M4 x12(With washers) REARMRIL b Mx12(FES /SRESH)
57 Hex. socket bolt M5x 18 AERAARIL b M5x18

G8 130511




130510

gsﬂvsy? S

04LA Needle bar A
B A
12

BEVT-S1501CAI |

13




04A Needle bar A
gHiEA

ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION e Q' TY NOTE
1 0K230280C Linear guide base Y=FHA KR=2R 2
2 A9011321 $15 LM guide (2SRS15MUUCSE+280LMS) S15 LM 4 K (2SRS15MUUCSE+280LMS) 1
3 0K230520 Shim ring 8x12x0.5 YLV 8x12x0.5 16
4 QK230590 Take up lever a’ ssy(S-head) KFEASSY (STEER) 15
5| NBOQK230300 |Take up lever (S-head) KT (SEEHR) 15
6 HB230751 Take up lever thread guide RELREH A K 15
7 0K230310C Take up lever timing block XERB IOV 15
8 QK230451 Needle bar a’ ssy(S-head) $HHEASSY (SEEER) 15
9 0K230380C Needle bar guide sHEHA K 15
10 A9012539 Fluted pin PSO3NC2 x 6. 4 (Without guide) HTE > PSONC2 x 6. 4 (EMEBES) 15
1 0K230370C Needle bar stHE 15
12 KV230040 Needle bar spring (Upper, for thick type) N (£, EYRA) 15
13 QK230561 Cloth hold a’ssy 7 TASSY 9
14 QK230291C Cloth hold clamp w#RIYISoS 15
15 0K230530 Shim ring 3x10x0.3 YLV 3x10%0.3 15
16 QK230350C Cloth hold(S-head) AT (SEEER) 15
17 $G230220 Needle bar spring(Lower) #HE/ 32 () 15
18 SL230081 Needle bar felt sHET L b 1
19 KF232130 0-ring (1B-AS568-902) C03091B 01) % (1B-AS568-902) C03091B 15
20 HT230120 Washer 2.4 a5avIyir— 2.4 15
21 RH230440 Needle clamp (With hook, set screw) SHEA (T4 - b4 RTH) 15
22 RH230450 Needle clamp (With hook) $HEA (79 7 4) 15
23 RH230460 Needle clamp screw stER Y 15
241  FNO70011RG  [Needle (DBXK5 11RG) &t (DBXK5 11RG) 15
25 0K230360C Needle bar guide shaft SHEH A Rl 15
26 ME230110 Slide block (S15/CAT) RS54 KTBwY (S15/CAT) 15
27| NBOQK230390 |Take up lever collar RFENS— 2
28| NBOQK230470 |Take up lever shaft(S15) KR+ T k(S15) 1
291 NBOQK230500 [Bearing plate(S15) RF7 YT TL—k(815) 1
30 A9014167 0-ring SS065 0y >4 $5065 15
31 0K230480 Needle bar stocker (S15) #HHER kv H—(815) 1
51 Hex. socket bolt M4x12(With plain washer) NATTRIL b M x12 (FESERT)
52 Hex. socket flush bolt M3x6(With adhesive) RERMGILAIL b M3 x 6 (GE&EHI)
53 Pan screw M3x8 TFREAF RN M3x8
54 Plus—-minus binding head screw M3 x 6 TSRAIALFRNL Y EINRS M3x6
55 Hex. socket set screw M4 x6 ARARMIEASRS Mx6
56 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 25 AERAARIL b Mx25
57 Hex. socket bolt M3x30 AERARIL b M3x30
58 Flush screw M3x28 FEFERMFMAGRS M3x 28
59 Hex. socket bolt M4 x8(With plain washer t0.5) ANAERAERIL b M4x8(10.5 FERT)

G8 130511




04B Needle bar B
it# B

0

56

1

32

33

BEVT-S501CAI1/S901CAIT BEVT-S1501CAI 1 BEXS-5%C BEVT-S1501CH |

130516



04B Needle bar B
##B

ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION s Q' TY NOTE
1 0K230170 Driving shaft EREhEH 1
2| NBOQK230181 [Needle bar stopper bracket HEX Ly R—=TS5y b+ 1
3] NBOQK230200 |Indication plate (S-head) Fm T L— b (SEEED) 1
4] NBOHT230220 |Needle bar stopper Fag =P S A 1
5 0K230190C Needle bar stopper fixing pin EHER by /RERTE Y 1
6 A9012471 E-ring (¢ 6) Black oxide finish ERUIE 4 8 (FEE1R6) B 2
7 HT230750 0il core (30mm) 7% (30mm) 1
8 0K230710 Small link pin nyryEY 1
9 A9010144 Needle roller cage (KT698N) =— RJLAr—< (KT698N) 1
10 QH230230 Shim ring(¢14.5) H DL T (914.5) H 1
1 RR230131 Link roller joint pin JyryapvafvrEy 1
12 RR230151 Cloth hold roller AWIan 1
13 RR230140 Thrust washer 2SR FESE 1
14 HT230760 0il core (8mm) I (8mm) 1
15[ NBOQK230082 |Link(Small) P14 1y ) P14 1
16 QK230060C Needle bar driver pin SHEMEFE Y 1
17 QK230671 Needle bar driver slide block a’ ssy SN D0 v 2 ASSY 1
18 0K230091C Needle bar driver slide block SHEMFEH IOV Y 1
19 0K230650 Needle bar driver slide SUS bush (G7) SHEMFEEISUST v ¥ 2 (G7) 1
20| NBOQK230050 |Needle bar driving link SHEERE)Y v 1
21 A9014211 Rubber cushion TM-96-3 IS5 voardn TH-96-3 1
22 QK230111 Needle bar driver spring SHEMF /R 1
23 0K230460 Shim ring 5x8.5x0.7 YL Y 5x8.5%0.7 2
24 0K230121C Needle bar driver Fag=UES 1
25 A9012127 E-ring(¢3) ER!1E 4 & (FF E123) 1
26 KF230531 Roller (For take up lever) a8 (RFEA) 1
217 SG230180 Link roller joint pin(Large) Yyysanlaqdr bED(K) 1
28| NBOQK230070 |Link(Large) P40 12 (K) P40 1
29 SG230190 Washer for joint pin CaAVvrEVRT Y v — 1
30 QK230680 Cloth hold support slide block a’ ssy FIMISEH IO ZASSY 1
31 0K230660 Cloth hold support slide SUS bush (G7) TR T ZEBEISUST v & a1 (6T) 1
32 QK230151C Cloth hold support slide block HEIZEEH IOV 1
33 HT230340 Cloth hold support rubber HWIZIL 1
34 A9010139 Ball bearing(6972Z) R—IL_R7 1) v 5 (69717) 1
35 0K230320C Slide block guide 254 RITAYIHAR 1
51 Hex. socket set screw M4 x4 (With nylon) FRARMLEARD WMx4(F4 Of)
52 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 8 RARMHRIL ~ Mx8
53 Hex. socket button bolt M4 x 8 (Spring washer) FRANSRE VR b Mx8USRESH)
54 Hex. socket set screw M4 x6(With nylon) REARFIEA RS Mx6(F481M)
55 Truss screw M2.5x4(With adhesive) TR kRN D M2.5 x4 FEFFI)
56 Hex.nut M4 I ATy b M 15E
57 Hex. socket set screw(Truncated cone point) M5x8 [ARAJMFIEARD (FH %) M5x8
58 Plain washer (¢4.3x ¢10xt0.8 Black oxide finish)|FE® (¢4.3x #10x0.8 B)
59 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 6 RARMARIL k Mx6
60 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 12 RENFARIL b M x12

G7 130507




04C Needle bar C
it# C

NG 3 O~%
L&

o G /(0
e

BEVT-S501CAI1/S901CAIl  BEVT-S1501CAIT  BEXS-S*C  BEXY-CI| BEVT-S1501CI |

BEXL-CI'I 130516



04cC Needle bar C
gt C

ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION e Q' TY NOTE
1 HB230271C Needle bar driving lever fixing pin set collar |#HEEBLA—EEEL LY FHAS— 1
2| NB2QK230031 |Needle bar driving lever SHEERB) L /\— 1
3| NBOQK230010 [Needle bar driving lever thrust collar SHEBELAA—R SR b HF— 1
4 HB230262C Needle bar driving lever connecting pin SHEERE) LN —ERE Y 1
5| NBOQK230000 |Needle bar driving lever pin SHERBL/AA—E 1
6 HT230640 Drive shaft fixed plate clamp bolt ERENEAREIE 7 L— A AR b 1
7 A9012540 Bowed E-ring BETW-6 BEMSLE * 8 BETW-6 () 1
8 $G230270 Cam guide plate HALFA RTL—h 1
9] NBOQK230020 |Needle bar driving lever shaft SHEERB) L/ \—8h 1
10 0K230040 Cloth hold K4 cam R IKAD L 1
1 MK230080C Cam tap plate HhLgyTTL—h 1
51 Hex. socket set screw M5x5 RANRFIEARD M5x5
52 Hex. socket bolt M3 x4 AERMAHRIL b M3x4
53 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 10 (With washers) RATRMAARIL b M x10(FES /NRESH)
54 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 22 (With washers) ARERERIL b Mx22 CEES /NRES)
55 Hex. socket set screw M5x 10 ARARMIEAFS M5x10
56 Hex.nut M6 I (With spring washer) NAFY M6 158 NKRESA)

G7 130408




04D Needle bar D
#t# D

12|

BEVT-S1501CAI |

130511



04D Needle bar D
#+#&D
ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION e Q' TY NOTE

1 0K270271 Thread support apron a’ ssy(S15) HRIFT T 0 UASSY (S15) 1set
2 0K270150 Thread support pin(SH) REFHELGH 15
3 PF270050 Thread support spring(TSQ) RRE/ AR (TSQ) 15
4 HT270063 Thread support clamp set screw(YN) RBEEY S TIEART (N 15
5 PF270040 Thread support clamp (TSQ) RREY ST TS0 15
6 SL270150 Thread support apron(Z15/515) HRRFET IO (215/815) 1

71 A1SP10303V0Z [Pan screw M3x3 +FRAFFRNRS W33 1

8 PF270060 Thread holder spring fixed bracket RIEANRRE TS 7w b 1

9 SL270130 Thread holder spring-Z15/515 HUk A NR-715/815 1
10 SL270040 Thread holder spring fixed screw HRIEANRET RS 2
1 A9012564 Spacer Rol | bush) 5x6.5 AR—4 (HTvya) 5x6.5 2
12 QK270200 Thread guard disk(S15) a’ssy B (S15) ASSY 1set
13 A9012548 Spacer (Rol | bush) 5x8 AR—HY—(HTvya) 5x8 2
14] NBOQK270210 [Thread guard disk bracket (S15) REIMT 54y b (S15) 1
15 RD270020 Napped plate wEIL—+ 2
16/ NBORD270040 |[Thread guard disk (Upper) H#m (L) 1
51 Truss screw M4 x 15 TFEREA FTRMERT MAx15
52 Truss screw M4 x12 FFERE FSRNERS Mx12
53 Truss screw M4 x8 FFERM FSRPRT Mx8

G8

130511




0LE Needle bar E

ST E

51

55

BEVT-S1501CAI |

130511



O4E Needle bar E
#HEE
ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION Hama QTY NOTE
11 NBOQK250000 |Arm upper cover (S-head) 7 —Is b3 (SEEED) 1
2| 0K230440  |[Slide block fixed plate 254 F7RysEERE 1 [largieshppnent remove
3 ME250122 Flare (L) L7 WL 1
4 ME250112 Flare R) L7 R 1
5| NBOQK250150 |Head cover (S15) ~y E#5/3—(815) 1
6 0K240120 Thread guard(With ceramic) S15 RA#r BT S15 1
51 Truss screw M5x 8 chrome plating FFERF FSRINRD N5Xx8 ZOLAYH
52 Hex. socket bolt M6x15(With washers) REARMRIL b M6x 16 (FES /SRESH)
53 Hex. socket bolt M5x12(With washers) REARGRIL b MEx12(FES /SRESH)
54 Hex. socket button bolt M6x8 ARERMARE VHRIL b+ M6x8
55 Pan screw M4 x 15 FEFEREAFRPRD Mx15

G8

130512




04F Needle bar F

gt F

52

BEVT-S1501CAI |

130516



O04F Needle bar F

ftiEF
ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION Hama QTY NOTE
1 QK230770 LM rail support L a’ssy LML —)LHHR— kL ASSY 1 set
2 QK230740 LM rail support L IML—JLHR— kL 1
3 0K230750 Linear shaft washer WSF10 =T L% T RT vy WSFI0 2
4 QK230760 LM rail support R a’ssy LML —JLHHR— R ASSY 1 set
5 0K230730 LM rail support R LML— L4 R— R 1
51 Hex. socket bolt M4x6(With plain washer) RANRMRIL b MAx6(EELSA)
52 Hex. socket set screw(Dog point) M4x12 RENRIE A RS (L) Mx12
53 Hex.nut M4 I ATy kM 1E
G8 130516



BEVT-S501CAI'1/S901CAIl BEVT-S1501CAIT BEVT-S1501CI |

130516



05 Jump
SvuT
ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION e Q' TY NOTE
1 A9068002 Nylon clamp (SN-4A) FA4a2Y 50T (SN-4A) 2
2 A9012127 E-ring(¢3) EELIE A 8 (P E1Z3) 2
3 KF230531 Roller (For take up lever) a0 (RKEMA) 1
4 0K240040C Jump roller shaft SyrFans 1 T;g;&;%t;“g;;sive coating
5] NBOQK240011 [Jump solenoid lever Sy vFLnR— 1
6 A9056056 Rotary solenoid a—2)—JyL/4F 1
4ER25-29 x 3 x 4 x 8 x 9 (ETL) 4ER25-29 x 3 x 4 x 8 x 9 (ETL)
ME230011 Jump solenoid bracket (CAT) SxvFIULI/A TSy R (CAL) 1
8] NBOKN272402 |[Stopper eccentric R byK—TE ey 1
9 NBOQK240020 |Jump stop lever Sy TR by TLR— 1
51 Sems hex. socket bolt with washers M4 x8 ESHRARANSRIL - Mx8
52 Hex. socket bolt M4 x10 AARMARIL & Mx10
53 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 12 (With washers) REARGRIL b Mx12(FES SRESRH)
54 Hex. socket bolt M4x18(With plain washer) RANRMRIL b Mx 18 CEEL )
55 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 12 RERMRIL b M x12
56 Hex.nut M4 I ATk WM 3E

G7

130507




06 Thread guide

15 @F

CE§S>WDW19\

|28

BEVT-S1501CAI1 BEXY-CIIl BEVT-S1501CI |
BEXL-CI |

130516




06 Thread guide

ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION e Q' TY NOTE
1 PG240030 Thread collar base a’ ssy(VS-Z15) %O ~_—ZAssy (VS-Z15) 1
2 RV240100 Felt frame (DSH-ZQ) 7 )L b# (DSH-ZQ) 1
3 RV240110 Felt (DSH-ZQ) 7 z)u + (DSH-ZQ) 1
4 A9012438 Felt hold spacer (DSH-ZQ) T )L MEIHRAR—Y 2
5 PG240040 Thread col lar base (VS-Z15) HOA—2 (VS-Z15) 1
6 RV240180 Tube holder (D-ZQ) Fa—JHRILE—(D-20) 1
7 QK240131 Tension base a’ ssy(S15) T2 a3 UEASSY (S15) 1
8 EBY02613 C1215 - switch board with thread detection C1215 - 15K & RIRIFR 1 v FER 1
9 RR240660 LED oil avoid rubber plate LED;h58E 4 = LA 1
10 RR240330 Switch board fixed base R Ay FEIREAF R—2Z (DS) 2
1 PG240020 Tension base cover (VS-Z15) FoavBhN—NS-215) 1
12 A9068032 FCW ¢ lamp (FCW-26) FCW4 S > 7 (FCW-26) 1
13| NBOQK240140 |Tension base bracket - R(S15) FrvavBA—2Z - R(S15) 1
141 NBOQK240150 |[Tension base bracket - L(S15) FrvavBAR—R - L(S15) 1
15 RD240154 Dial tension a’ ssy(DS) A4 )L % FEFH#E (DS) 15
16 RR240510 Thread spring adjusting plate RET AR AR 15
17 HT240290 Tension wheel a’ssy Foa vk —)LHT 15
18 RR240300C Tension a’' ssy (DS) % AFASSY (DS) 15
19 RR240390 Number |abel BESI]L 1
20 RV240040 Thread guide plate upper (DSH-ZQ) RERTL— b - £ (DSH-20) 1
21 RV240050 Thread guide plate |ower (DSH-ZQ) HERNTL— b - T (DSH-20) 1
22 PG240010 Tension base case a’ ssy (VS-Z15) Fri 3B —2R Assy(VS-Z15) 1
23 KN540510 Tension wheel nut FrvavikA—ILFy b 15
24 HT240101 Lower thread detection sensor disk (YN) THREBEHMELH—T 4 29 (N 15
25 HT240180 SM-nut SHF v+ 15
26 QK240261 Second thread guide plate a' ssy(S15) EZHRERNT L— FASSY (S15) 1set
27 0K240162 Second thread guide plate (S15) EZRERTL— k(S15) 1
28 QK240170 Sponge rubber (S15) R T L (S15) 1
29 H3279A 16 needle flat cable(1200L) H3279A 16157 5w k47— )L (1200L) 1
51 Flush screw M3x8 TFRFMNAFS M3x8
52 Truss screw M3 x5 FFERM FSRPRT M3x5
53 Truss screw M3 x 14 FFRA RS RNFS MIx 14
54 Pan screw M3 x8 TFREF RN M3x8
55 Pan head tapping screw B tight M3x8 +FIFFREZ2 YT BAA + M3x8
56 Pan head tapping screw B tight with flange FERGFRE LY T BEA b 750D

M3 x 8 M3 x 8

57 Truss screw M4 x 10 FFEREA T RMERT WX 10
58 Hex. socket flange bolt M6 X 15 RARF IS USHRILE N6x15
59 Flush screw M4 x8 +FRMAFMNF D Mx8
60 Hex. nut SM11/64 (With washers) RETF Y~ M1/64(FESE NRESH)
61 Hex. socket bolt M2x3 AERMAARIL b M2x3
62 Hex.nut M4 I (With plain washer) ATy b N 1IE (CEES)

G8 130512




07 Color change

Bz

BEVT-S1501CAI |

130516



07 Color change
Bz
ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION e Q' TY NOTE
1 MR250010 Color change cover (VT-CS) BT H/N— (VT-CS) 1
2 MG330090C Manual connecting shaft EEERES YT b 1
3 MR330030 Color change motor fixing plate BMIE—4—BFTL— 1
4 MG330110 Color change motor (TS3617N111E24) BT E—4— (TS3617N111E24) 1
5 MR330000 Color change cam(VT-CS) BT H L (VT-CS) 1
6 A9010109 Polyester slider (STW-FT150) RY RS54 & — (STH-FT150) 1
i MR330020 Color change base (VT-CS) BT R—Z (VT-CS) 1
8 A9011285 DU bush with flange (K5F1510-23) 25143 FDUT v 2 2 (K5F1510-23) 1
9 MG330080 Color change set collar BRIEY FHS— 1
1 MG330070 Potentiometer fixed plate RFvvart—4—RErFL—+ 1
10 MF510010 Potentiometer (M-22E10-050) RT3 A —%—(M-22E10-050) 1
12 A9012127 E-ring(¢3) E RUF A & (FFEED) 8
13 A9010136 Ball bearing(L-1050Z2) R—ILRT 1) 4 (L-105022) 8
14 KX330160 Connecting roller shaft EfEo O 8
51 Truss screw M5x8 +FERM FSRPRT M5x8
52 Hex. socket bolt M6x20(With washers) FREARMRIL b M6x 20 (FES /SRESH)
53 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 8 AERMAHRIL b M4x8
54 Pan screw M4 x 10 TFEREAFRNRS M x10
(With washers) (FEE NRELH)
55 Pan screw M3x6 TFERAFRDRS M3x6
(With washers) (EEE NREEM)
56 Hex. socket set screw(Flat point) M4x10 RARIEA RS (FEL) Mx10
57 Hex. socket set screw(Cup point) M6x8 NAFRUTIEA T (K (FH5%) M6x8
58 Hex. socket bolt M3x6(With washers) AR b M3x6(FES /NHRESH)
59 Hex.nut M6 II (With washers) RET Y~ N6 3FE(FEE N\RESM)
G8 130512




0BA Drive A
B E) A

BEVT-S1501CA |

L7

sy

¢
7 VAIER

BEVT-S501CAI1/S901CA |

130516



O08A Drive A
BEEH A

ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION e Q' TY NOTE
1 ME310030 Tension bolt bracket FroavkRL ISy b 1
2 EDY00430 200W servo motor (TS4747N3200E600) 20004 —7RE— % — (TS474TN3200E600) 1
3 ME310040 Main shaft motor spacer FHME—FZ—RAR—H— 1
4 ME310010 Main shaft motor bracet FWME—4—TSH vk 1
5 ME310000 Main shaft motor pulley (S3M, P=16) E#HE—42—T—1)— (SN, P=16) 1
6 A9010142 Ball bearing with snap ring(6901ZZNR) R—ILRT Y U4 1k A &t (6901ZZNR) 1
7 ME310050 Hex. post (PLSFB7-22. b) A XA (PLSFBT-22. 5) 4
8 ME310020 Main shaft motor bearing plate FWE—S4—EBMZTTL—+ 1
9 MR310010 Idler spacer TARS—ZAR—H— 2
10 A9019097 Idler (TPBSN40-20) 74 K5 — (TPBSN40-20) 2
11 A9020248 Timing belt (B150S3M1305) 24 225 AL+ (B15083M1305) 1
12 MR310033 Main shaft upper pulley (S3M, P=60) E#£7— 1 —(S3M, P=60) 1
13 MR310080 Pulley flange T——2522 1
14 MR790000 Rotary angle label /SN 1
15 MR310070 Angle gauge fast 1
16 ME250160 Hex. post (PLSBWRK7-40) A4 (PLSBIRK7-40) 1
17 ME250081 Main shaft cover (CAL) E8H/5— (CAL) 1
18 ME250140 Encoder cover (CAI) Tya—4—hH/R"—(CAL) 1
19 MF510000 Encoder With fixed flange) Iyva—4—EF7522) 1
20 A9013071 Coup|l ing (MCJ16-6-6) Ay FY 2y MCJ16-6-6) 1
21 ME310070 Encoder bracket (CAIL) Tya—4—T5% v k(CAL) 1
22 MR250030 S-Cover stud SHiIR—2%y K 3
23 SK480030 Frange unit I5vskaz=y k 1
24 ME310060 Bearing plate(CAIl) BMZFL— b (CAL) 1
51 Hex. socket bolt M5x30(With plain washer) RERFARIL b M5x 30 (FES )
52 Hex. socket bolt M5x 15 (With washers) RATRMARIL b M5x 15 (FESE /NRESH)
53 Hex. nut M5 (With washers) AT b M5 (EESR NRESM)
54 Hex. socket bolt M4 x20(With washers) RARMRIL b M x20 (FESR /NRES)
55 Hex. socket set screw(Cup point) M5x6 RARFIEA R (K ZHFE) M5x6
56 Sems pan screw with washers M4 x 10 BEEBRATFREFADRD Mx10
57 Hex. socket bolt M12x 35 RERMARIL b M12x35
58 Hex. socket set screw(Cup point) M6x8 RATFTIEA RS (K [EHE) M6x8
59 Flush screw M3x6 +FRAMNRS M3x6
60 Truss screw M4 x 6 TFERE FSRNRT Mx6
61 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 12 ARAERMARIL & Mx12
62 Sems hex. socket bolt with washers M4 x 10 BESARANATUYTAIL ~ MAx10
63 Hex. socket bolt M5x 12 (With washers) REARGRIL b MEx12(FES /SRESH)

G7 120202




08B Drive B

Bx®) B

BEVT-S501CAI1/S901CAIl BEVT-S1501CAI |

130515



o8B Drive B

EXE)B
ITEM L1 ST No. DESCRIPTION EYTE QTY NOTE

1 ME250100 Side panel Y4 BRI L

2 ME250070 Rear panel (CAI) 1) 784U (CATL) 1

3 MR250030 S-Cover stud SHIR—2B Y K 7

4 ME250090 Arm side cover (CAII) 7—LBIEH/N— (CAT) 1

5 MR790020 Barudan logotype Augradv—y 1
51 Truss screw M4 x6 FFERS SRR T MAx6

G7 130512




10A-1 Pantograph drive A

BEVT-S1501CAI |

130511



1T0A—1 Pantograph drive A
ERE) A
ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION e Q' TY NOTE
1] FR92330438A520A |Square pantograph a’ssy 330 x 438 (P=520) PO #:ASSY 330 x 438 (P=520) 1
2 ME730001 Product pantograph stay a’ ssy (300 x 430) B 82# 2 7 —ASSY (300 x 430) 1set
3 MH730020 Product pantograph hold spring(R) BRI/ R) 1
4 MH730060 Arm bracket hold spring BEERT/AF 2
5 MH730071 Slide plate (DT-ZN) 254 KFTL— bk OT-IN) 2
6 LA730610 Positioning pin RBRARIL b 2
7 A9012437C Knob nut (¢ 32 M6 tap hole) 7 7Fy R (932 M6% v TR) 4
8 ME730011 Pantograph stay main body bracket (300 x 430) BRTF—AKTS 7y k(300 x 430) 1
9 MH730030 Product pantograph hold spring(L) SRR/ (L) 1
10 MH730150 Product pantograph spacer (V=400) BT M R R—4— (V=400) 2
51 Truss screw M3 x8 FFERM FSRPRT M3x8
52 Truss screw M3 x4 TFERA S RMFT M3x4
53 Hex. cap nut M3 II ANAKF Y b M3 3
54 Hex. nut M4 I bav: bl o T
55 Hex. socket set screw(Flat point) M4x8 REARYTIE A RS (FE5L) M4x8
G8 (G7) 130512







10A—2 Pantograph drive A

PERE) A
ITEM L1 ST No. DESCRIPTION EYTE QTY NOTE
1 A9012437C Knob nut(¢32 M6 tap hole) 7 7F v k($32 N6% v TR) 4
2 ME730030 Pantograph a’ ssy (250 x 400) — S H:ASSY (250 x 400) 1set
3 KF730770 Clip(100L) 21) 7 (100L) 2
4 KF730760 Clip(150L) 41) v 7 (150L) 2
5 KF730790 Clip(200L) 21 7 (200L) 4
6 ME730020 Pantograph (250 x 400) — F#% (250 x 400) 1
G8 (G7) 130512




10B Pantograph drive B

BEVT-S1501CA |

BEVT-S501CAI1/S901CA |

130516



10B Pantograph drive B
#2ERE) B

ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION e Q' TY NOTE
1 A9011244 Bearing unit (UFL002D) #%21=v b (UFLO02D) 1
2 EDY00430 200W servo motor (TS4747N3200E600) 20004 —7RE— % — (TS474TN3200E600) 1
3 ME480140 H-shaft motor bracket HE—4—T54 vk 1
4 MR480220 H, V-shaft motor drive pulley HVERE—% —BRB) T—1) — 1
5 ME480110 H-shaft drive shaft HEHER B &+ 7 ~ 1
6 A9010141 Deep groove ball bearing(6003ZZNR) BB EEZ (6003ZZNR) 1
7 ME480160 H-shaft col lar H#s v 7 hhS5— 1
8 ME480080 H-shaft timing pul ley HEE— 4 — (B T—1— 1
9 A9020247 Timing belt (B150S3M258) B4 325 ALk (B150S3M258) 1
10 ME480121 H-shaft sensor fixing plate Heg+ oo —BfT 7 L— b 1
1 A9068156 Miniature clamp (MB-2) =495 7 (MB-2) 1
12 EDY00270 Photo interruppter (GP1A75E) T+ b1 285 7% (GPTAT5E) 1
13 ME480020 H-shaft drive pulley HemER S 7 — 1) — 1
14 HH481980 ®19 clamp 1981V IS5V T 1
15 ME480150 H-shaft belt clamp set HEIRIL R S THT 1
16 ME480060 H-shaft belt clamp HERIL LD ST 1
17 ME480030 Timing belt (030-MA3-20000E-L) 24 3245 AL I (030-MA3-20000E-L) 1
18 A9012051 E-ring ¢6 ERL A ¢6 2
19 ME480050 H-shaft belt tension shaft HE#ARJLRTFooavovy Ik 1
20 ME480101 H-shaft belt tension bracket HEAJLRTFoarTSory b 1
21 A9012164 Thrust washer (R-TW0815) L—OYRFR Ty Lr—R-THO815) 2
22 ME480040 H-shaft timing pul ley HElpEEy T —1) — 1
23 ME480130 H-shaft connecting blacket HEERE TS 47 v k 1
24 ME480071 H-shaft sensor plate Hat o —FL—k 1
25 ME480300 V-shaft base (CAI) Vi R—Z (CATI) 1set
26 ME480190 V-shaft flame stay L VB 7 L—ALRTF—L 1
27 ME480220 V-shaft base flame(CAI) VEIR—Z 7 L—L (CAT) 1
28 ME480180 V-shaft flame stay R V7 L—ALRT—R 1
51 Hex. socket flange bolt M6x 18 ARERGTZ VORI~ M6x18
52 Hex. socket bolt M5x30 AERARIL b M5 x30
53 Hex. nut M5 (With washers) AT b M5 (EESR NRES)
54 Hex. socket bolt M5x30(With washers) RARMRIL kb M5 x30(FESR /NRELA)
55 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 12 (With washers) REARGRIL b Mx12(FES SRESH)
56 Hex. socket bolt M5x 15 (With washers) RATRMARIL b M5x 15 (FESE /NRESH)
57 Hex. socket set screw(Cup point) M5x6 ANAFRUTIEA T (K (FH5%) M5x6
58 Sems pan screw with washers M4 x 10 ELBRA+FRAFNNRD MAx10
59 Pan screw M2.6x5 TFERFFRNRS N2.6%5
60 Pan screw M3 x4 FEFERAFRNRD M3x4
61 Hex. socket bolt M5x 18 ARERMRIL b M5x 18
62 Hex. socket bolt M6x15(With washers) REARRIL b M6x 16 (FES /SRESH)
63 Hex. socket flush bolt M5x8 ABRFMAIL b M5x8
64 Sems pan screw with washers M3x6 EEMRA+FRIGF PR S N3x6
65 Hex. socket bolt M5x 20 (With washers) ARERERIL b N5 x20 CEES /NRES)
66 Flush screw M4 x10 +FERFMAFS W10

G7 130412




10C Pantograph drive C

O
[
1>
)
R/

'S,

S1501CA I

BEVT-S501CAI1/S901CAIl BEVT

130516



10C Pantograph drive C
#ERE) C

ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION e Q' TY NOTE
1 ME480320 H-shaft linear cover (CAL) Hél') =7 /38— (CAT) 2
2 ME480092 H-shaft linear shaft Heg) =7 v 7 b 2
3 A9014217 0-ring (CO0015A) 01) > %7 (C00015A) 4
4 ME480361 H-shaft slide block a’ ssy HEB R 5 4 KT 0w 4 ASSY 2 set
5 ME480002 Ball bush (CB-16UU) R—L T v 2 (CB-16UU) 4
6 ME480013 H-shaft slide block H#R 54 KIRy Y 2
51 Truss screw M4 x 6 FFERM FSRPRS Mx6
52 Hex. socket flange bolt M6x 18 REARFIZ ORI+ M6x18
53 Hex. socket set screw(Cup point) M4x10 RARFIEA F D (K EHFE) Mx10
54 Hex. socket flange bolt M5x8 RARGTISUCHRIL L N5x8

G7

130412




100 Pantograph drive D

BEVT-S1501CAI |

BEVT-S501CAI1/S901CA I

130516



10D Pantograph drive D
#ERE) D

ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION e Q' TY NOTE
1 ME250131 V-shaft motor cover (CAT) VERE— 4 —H/3— (CAT) 1
2 EDY00420 100W servo motor (TS4746N3200E600) 100W4 — 7R E — & — (TS4746N3200E600) 1
3 ME480210 V-shaft motor bracket (CAII) VEEE—42—T 54 v b (CAT) 1
4 ME480170 V-shaft motor plate VEE—4—FL—h 1
5 MR480220 H, V-shaft motor drive pulley HVEhE— % —ERE) T—1) — 1
6 A9020246 Timing belt (B150S3M303) 24 2TU5 AL b (B15083M303) 1
7 A9068155 Heat resisting colgate tube (KCN19-10) fit#E 2L 45— kF 12— J (KCN19-10) 1
8 ME480272 Tube ¢lamp Fa—JH507 1
9 MR480200 V-shaft drive pul ley VEHERS) T—1) — 1
10 A9010133 Bear ing (FL608ZZ) R7 Y 24 (FL608ZZ) 2
1 ME480340 Base stud R—ZRBy K 4
12 MR480240 V-shaft motor timing pulley VERE— 42— B T—1— 1
13 MR480060C V-shaft drive shaft VERER By 1
14 A9013083 Wave washer (WW-8) REESE (WW-8) 1
15 ME480350 V-shaft plate(CAT) Vél 7 L— bk (CATL) 1
16 ME250001 V-shaft pulley cover (CAT) Vil F— 1) —H /38— (CAT) 1
17 ME790000 Bearing label (CATI) %5 ~L(CAT) 1
51 Truss screw M4 x 6 TFRE FSRNRT Mx6
52 Hex. socket bolt M4 x15(With washers) RERAARIL b Mx15(EES NRESF)
53 Flush screw M5x10 +FERFFMAFS W53 10
54 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 10 (Spring washer) NATTHRIL b M x10 UNRESAH)
55 Hex. socket set screw(Cup point) M5x6 RAFYTIE A 2T (K [FH5%k) M5x6
56 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 6 RERMHRIL b Mx6
57 Hex. socket flange bolt M4 x 12 RARFISTUSHRILE Mx12

G7 130412




10E Pantograph drive E
HEEENE

51

BEVT-S1501CA |

BEVT-S501CAI1/S901CA |

130516



10E Pantograph drive E
HERE) E
ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION e Q' TY NOTE

1 ME480240 V-shaft sensor fixing plate Vit o —Bft T L— b 1
2 EDY00270 Photo interruppter (GP1A75E) T+ k4 285745 (GP1AT5E) 2
3 ME250020 V-shaft side cover VERBIE H /N — 2
4 A9068156 Miniature clamp (MB-2) 249527 MB-2) 2
5 MR480111 V-shaft belt clamp VERRJL RS SV T 1
6|  MR480170  |Timing belt (015-MA3-20000E-L) 84325 AL + (015-HA3-20000E-L) 1 iy piece
7 A9012164 Thrust washer (R-TW0815) L—AYRS5R LTy —(R-THO815) 2
8 MR480210 V-shaft timing pul ley VESGEE) T—1) — 1
9 A9012051 E-ring ¢6 ERL A ¢6 1
10 ME480260 V-shaft pulley bracket Ve S——IS47y b+ 1
1 MR480260 V-shaft belt tension shaft VEARJL R TFUYaYvY ey Tk 1
12 ME480230 V-shaft sensor plate Vit o —FL— 1
13 ME480290 V-shaft belt spacer VEERJL kR R—H— 1
14 ME480280 V-shaft slide plate(CAI) VEIR 54 KFL—k (CAL) 1
15 ME480250 LM guide (2SRS15MUU+550LMS) LM 4 K (2SRS15MUU+550LMS) 1
16 ME250011 V-shaft cover (CATI) VégH /83— (CAT) 1
51 Truss screw M4 x6 TFRE FFRNRT MAx6
52 Pan screw M3 x4 TFEREAF RN M3x4
53 Pan screw M2.6x5 FEFEREAFRPRD M2.6x5
54 Hex. socket bolt M5x15(With washers) ABRMAARIL b M5x16(FES NRESH)
55 Hex.nut M4 I AEF Y kN 2%E
56 Plain washer M4 FRER M4
57 Hex. socket bolt M4x12(With washers) RERAARIL b Mx12(EES NRESM)
58 Hex. socket bolt M4x20(With plain washer) NATRIL b M x 20 (FES )
59 Sems hex. socket bolt with washers M3 x 10 EEMARANRTARIL ~ M3x10

60 Sems hex. socket bolt with washers M3x8 BESHANRANARIL ~ M3x8

61 Flush screw M3 x6 +FRFMNF T M3x6

62 Hex. socket bolt M4 x8 RERMHRIL b Mx8

63 Hex. socket bolt M3x8 AERMAARIL ~ M3x8

G7

111216




il {E A




1T1A Control A
HI1EH A
ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION IR Q' TY NOTE
1 ME250040 Controller stay(CAIL) aYFO—FRF A (CAL) 1
2 MR510002 Emergency stop switch fixed plate FEHEELERS vy FRATL— 1
3 EP534355 Emergency stop switch a’ ssy FEHEEIER A v FAssy 1
4 A9054059 USB-memory 2GB (RUF-C1GS-BL/U2) USB # 1) 2GB (RUF-C16S-BL/U2) 1
5 EAY092A11 VT-2 automat VI-24— k< b+ 1
6 ME250190 Controller bracket (S15CAT) Iy bA—=5T 54y k(SI5CAT) 1
7 ME250030 Control ler base (CAI) 2V kA—5R—Z(CAL) 1
8 ME250200 Controller cover (S15) 3y ra—3 58— (815) 1
51 Pan screw M4 x8(With washers) FFERAFARNRD M B(EES /NRELH)
52 Pan screw M4 x 10 (With washers) FERGFRDRD Mx10(EES /SRES)
53 Hex. socket bolt M4 x5 RERFHRIL b Mx5
54 Truss screw M4 x 6 FFRAS RS RNFS MAx6
55 Hex. socket bolt M5x15(With washers) RERFRIL b M5x 16 (FES /SRESH)
G8 130512




11B Control B
&1 B

2 130516



11B Control B
#1H B
ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION IR Q' TY NOTE
1 EBY03231 B1410 driver board (VT servo) B1410 K 5 A /X\—R— K (VTH—7K) 1
2 ME250150 Driver board base KS A Nn—R— KR—2X 1
3 A9012523 Screw Retainer (TM-147-1V) RO IEA Ty Yo — (TH-147-1V) 5
4 ME250170 Hex. post (PLSBWRK7-70) A4 (PLSBIRK7-70) 4
5 EDY00450 VT servo AC driver set VIH—HRAC RS 4 N—ty k 1set
6 EDY00410 AC servo driver (VT servo) ACH—R K5 A /3— (VTH—R) 3
7 EDY00440 Cooling fan(VT servo) AET 72 VTH—K) 1
8 EFY00030 Cooling fan bracket AHTFUISHY b 1
9 EDY00460 VT servo 11020 power unit VIH—HR11020/87—21=w k 1
51 Pan screw M3 x6(With washers) FERGFRDRD MIx6(FES NRESM)
52 Pan screw M4 x8(With washers) FFERMFRNRS M x8(FESE /NREEH)
53 Sems pan screw with washers M4 x 10 ELBRA+FRAFNNRD MAx10
54 Pan screw M4 x 6 (With washers) FFEREFRNRD M 6(FES /NRELH)
55 Truss screw M4 x 30 FFERE B S RNERT MAx30

G7

130412




€,

[m]
oo

O

12 Accessories
TI&
BEVT-S1501CA I |



12 Accessor ies
{4 & i
ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION e Q' TY NOTE
1| PP710001  [Spool holder a'ssy(VY-Z15) 32 FASSY (VY-215) 1 ARl s
RizA0160. AS012438
Truss soren M6,
2 RD710370 Hose hold bracket R—RLARE 1
3 RD710340 Guide base (15 needles) A4 KR—2 (158t) 2
4 RD710330 Thread guide base ERHAFR=Z 5
5 RD710380 Number seal 22— 1
6 RD710361 Pillar B XHEB 2
1 RD710351 Pillar A RHEA 2
8]  RV710050  [Spool tube DB3-6x4 HILTFa—7 DB3-6x4 oot
9 HT710000 Spool holder pin RIEY 15
10 SC710010 Spool holder base RITR—R 1
11 ME710120 Spool holder spacer (S15) HILT R R—H—(815) 1
12 ME710081 Spool holder base rubber RITFA—RTL 5
13 ME710070 Spool holder base bracket (CAIL) RIATR—RTS4 v k(CAL) 1
51 Truss screw M4 x10 FFRA RS RNFS WX 10
52 Truss screw M5x12 TFERE T RMERY M5x12
53 Hex. nut M4 RATY M
54 Truss screw M6 x 10 +FERM FSRNERS N6x10
55 Truss screw M6 x 20 FFRA B S RNFS M6 %20
56 Truss screw M5x 20 +FRE b T RMERT M5x20
57 Hex. socket bolt M5x 15 (With washers) ARAERAARIL b N5x15(EES NRESM)

G8

130515




13 Lower thread roll

RE

59
BEVT-S501CAI1/S901CAIl BEVT-S1501CAT | 5

130515



13 Lower thread rol |
TRE
ITEM L1 ST No. DESCRIPTION EYTE QTY NOTE
1 ME620010 Lower thread roll a ssy(CAL Opti
ssy(CAI) T %&FASSY (CATL) 1set |50,
2 A9019072 Plain washer (4x ¢13xt1.2) TES (FE4X ¢13xt1.2) padsy
vaz
3 A9019101 Shim ring (RB008012005) L1 2% (RBO08O12005) 0 ~ 2|%tion
*+Ivav
4 A9019102 Shim ring(RB008012010) L)) 24 (RB008012010) ~ o [0tion
*Tav
5 MH620090 Col lar 5— Opti
> 2 #3523
6 MR620072 Cam lever AL LIN— 1 [oetion
*Fav
7 MH620120 Bobbin hold screw REVHI XD 1 [oetion
*+Ivav
8 MR620062 Plate spring A= 1 [oetion
*Iav
9 MH620070 Rubber ring BN 1 [oetion
*Iav
10 MR620042 Thread roll lever a’ssy %BF L/N\—Assy 1 [oetion
*+Fav
11 MR620110 Return spring UE—LRTYLH 1 [oetion
*+Ivav
12 ME620000 Lower thread roll base(CAI) THEFAR—Z (CAI) 1 [otion
*Iav
13 ME620040 Lower thread tension bracket a’ ssy(CAI) THFoLavTShy FASSY(CAT) 1 set gjl_)tjign
vav
14 MH620141 Tension for lower thread roll THEXATFUVaY 1 [%etion
*Fav
15 ME620030 Lower thread tension bracket (CAT) THTovavITS4y k(CAL) 1 g‘_’tj[‘{“
var
16 HT240480 Thread collar (For spool holder, white) OTGRITRABER) 1 (;?tji?”
var
17 KF710390 Spool holder felt(8x34x ¢70) HRILTTIL A (8x34x $70) 1 g’_’tjif{”
vav
18 HT710000 Spool holder pin RIATEY 1 [oetion
*+JFav
19 ME620020 Lower spool holder base(CAI) FHITFA—R(CAL) 1 [eption
*+Ivav
20 ME250180 Arm side cover (CAIl /For lower thread roll) 7 — LEIE A /A— (CAL /T ) 1 g?;i"f‘
ar
51 Truss screw M4 x12(With spring washer) +FRAE RS RINAD WX 12 (SRR gjl_)tjign
vav
52 Hex. nut M4 I AfFv kW15 Option
*Fav
53 Hex. socket bolt M3x5(With washers) AERAHRIL F N3x5(FES, /NRESH) bl
var
54 Hex.nut M4 T (With spring washer) RAFY M IFERESM) Option
FIav
55 Hex.nut M3 I (With washers) AF Y b M3 1B (FES, NRESH) Option
' *+Ivav
56 Truss screw M3x 12 +ERA FTRNFD WX 12 Option
*Fav
57 Truss screw M4x 12 TFRE S RPFT Mx12 Option
*+Ivav
58 Truss screw M4 x40 +FRE RS RINRD M x40 Option
*Iav
59 Truss screw M4 x6 FERA RS RNRS MAx6 Option
*TIav
G7 111217




I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION  No. ITEM LIST No. SECTION  No. ITEM
A1SP10303V0Z 04D 7[[A9019101 13 3
A9010073 03 7([A9019102 13 4
A9010109 07 6[/A9019105 00A 6
A9010133 10D 10[/A9020246 10D 6
A9010136 07 13[|A9020247 108 9
A9010139 048 3419020248 08A 11
A9010140 03 20[[A9052028 02C 12
A9010141 108 6[/A9052078 028 20
A9010142 08A 6(/A9054059 11A 4
A9010144 04B 9[[A9056040 02A 1
A9011244 108 1]{49056041 02C 9
A9011285 07 8[/A9056056 05 6
A9011286 028 16[/A9056057 02D 3
A9011313 02C 7([A9068002 05 1
A9011321 04A 2[[A9068032 06 12
A9012051 108 18[|A9068146 02D 8
A9012051 10E 9[[A9068155 10D 7
A9012127 05 2[[A9068156 108 11
A9012127 07 12||A9068156 10E 4
A9012127 02C 3|[EAY092A11 11A 5
A9012127 04B 25][EBY02613 06 8
A9012164 10B 21|[EBY03231 11B 1
A9012164 10E 7|[EDY00270 10B 12
A9012421 03 8|[EDY00270 10E 2
A9012437C 10A—1 7|[EDY00410 11B 6
A9012437C 10A—2 1[[EDY00420 10D 2
A9012438 06 4{[EDY00430 08A 2
A9012465 02D 5|[EDY00430 10B 2
A9012471 048 6||EDY00440 118 7
A9012490 01 11|[EDY00450 11B 5
A9012523 11B 3|[EDY00460 11B 9
A9012539 04 A 10[[EDY00600 028 26
A9012540 04C 7|[EFY00030 11B 8
A9012548 04D 13[|EP534355 11A 3
A9012553 00B 7|[EP535140 02D 9
A9012564 04D 11|[EP536170 02D 13
A9013071 08A 20[[EP536380 02D 10
A9013083 10D 14|[FN070011RG 04 A 24
A9014167 04 A 30[[FR92330438A520A 1T0A—1 1
A9014211 02D 2[[HB230070C 03 14
A9014211 04B 21|[HB230080C 03 15
A9014217 10C 3||HB230262¢ 04C 4
A9015011 02C 18[|HB230271C 04C 1
A9019072 13 2|[HB230620 03 10
A9019097 08A 10[[HB230751 04A 6

-1-




I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION  No. ITEM || LIST No. SECTION  No. ITEM
HB230800C 03 16](MB295270 02B 23
HH481980 01 6{ME110003 00A 5
HH481980 10B 14|ME 110040 0o0C 3
HS210051 02A 8|ME110050 00C 1
HS210300 02A o[IME 110060 00C 2
HT230120 04 A 20[[ME 120012 00B 2
HT230340 04B 33|[ME120031 00B 4
HT230640 04C 6[ME120041 00B 3
HT230750 04B 7|IME 120053 00B 1
HT230760 04B 14|[ME 120061 00B 9
HT240101 06 24J(ME120071 00B 8
HT240180 06 25([ME 120080 00B 6
HT240290 06 17|[ME 120090 00B 5
HT240480 13 16{[ME210001 00A 1
HT270063 04D 4[ME210010 00A 3
HT710000 12 9[[ME210050 01 3
HT710000 13 18[[ME210080 00A 2
KC250483 01 9[[ME220000 01 8
KC271001 02A 10[ME220010 01 12
KC271940C 02A 4[ME230011 05 7
KF220530 01 16[ME230021 02C 15
KF220710 01 15{ME230031 02C 11
KF221020 01 17|ME230061 02C 1
KF230501 03 22|[ME230110 04 A 26
KF230531 05 3[ME230130 02C 16
KF230531 048 26|[ME230140 02C 17
KF230680 03 23|[ME250001 10D 16
KF232130 04 A 19[[ME250011 10E 16
KF710390 13 17|ME250020 10E 3
KF730760 10A—2 4[ME250030 11A 7
KF730770 10A—2 3[ME250040 11A 1
KF730790 10A—2 5[ME250070 08B 2
KL220140 01 14|ME25008 1 08A 17
KL270450 02C 6{ME250090 08B 4
KN272401 02A 3[ME250100 08B 1
KN272401 02C 14|ME250112 04E 4
KN540510 06 23)[ME250122 04E 3
KV230040 04 A 12|ME250131 10D 1
KX250081 01 1ME250140 08A 18
KX250081 028 1]ME250150 11B 2
KX270010 028 12|ME250160 08A 16
KX270430 02A 6[ME250170 11B 4
KX330160 07 14|ME250180 13 20
LA730610 10A—1 6|ME250190 11A 6
MB295250 028 18|[ME250200 11A

-2—




I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION  No. ITEM || LIST No. SECTION  No. ITEM
ME270010 02A 5[[ME480280 10E 14
ME270020 02A 11{ME480290 10E 13
ME270030 028 25](ME480300 10B 25
ME270050 02B 17|ME480320 10C 1
ME270080 02A 2[ME480340 10D 11
ME270090 01 2|ME480350 10D 15
ME270100 02B 14|[ME480361 10C 4
ME270120 028 22|[ME510000 02D 11
ME270130 028 24ME510010 02D 12
ME270140 02B 15[ME620000 13 12
ME310000 08A 5[ME620010 13 1
ME310010 08A 4{ME620020 13 19
ME310020 08A 8[ME620030 13 15
ME310030 08A 1|(ME620040 13 13
ME310040 08A 3|ME710070 12 13
ME310050 08A 7[ME710081 12 12
ME310060 08A 24ME710120 12 11
ME310070 08A 21|ME730001 10A—1 2
ME480002 10C 5[ME730011 1T0A—1 8
ME480013 10C 6[ME730020 10A—2 6
ME480020 108 13[ME730030 10A—2 2
ME480030 10B 17|ME790000 10D 17
ME480040 10B 22|[MF210080 02B 21
ME480050 10B 19[MF270110 028 19
ME480060 10B 16[[MF510000 08A 19
ME480071 10B 24|[MF510010 07 10
ME480080 10B g[MG330070 07 11
ME480092 10C 2[M6330080 07 9
ME480101 10B 20[M6330090C 07 2
ME480110 10B 5[MG330110 07 4
ME480121 10B 10[[MH620070 13 9
ME480130 10B 23{[MH620090 13 5
ME480140 108 3[MH620120 13 7
ME480150 10B 15{[MH620141 13 14
ME480160 10B 7[[MH730020 1T0A—1 3
ME480170 10D 4{MH730030 10A—1 9
ME480180 108 28|[MH730060 10A—1 4
ME480190 10B 26][MH730071 1T0A—1 5
ME480210 10D 3[MH730150 1T0A—1 10
ME480220 10B 21|[MK230080C 04C 11
ME480230 10E 12|[MK510100 02D 14
ME480240 10E 1|{MR220001 01 5
ME480250 10E 15[[MR220020 01 4
ME480260 10E 10[[MR220030 01 13
ME480272 10D 8lMR250010 07 1

-3-




I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION  No. ITEM || LIST No. SECTION  No. ITEM
MR250030 08A 22|NBOQK240011 05 5
MR250030 08B 3|[NB0QK240020 05 9
MR310010 08A 9|INBOGK 240140 06 13
MR310020 03 26{[NBOGK 240150 06 14
MR310033 08A 12||NBOGK 250000 04E 1
MR310041 01 7[[NBOQK250150 04E 5
MR310070 08A 15{INBOGK270000 02C 5
MR310080 08A 13|INBOGK270010 02C 8
MR330000 07 5[[NBOQK270021 02C 13
MR330020 07 7|INBOQK 270040 02C 2
MR330030 07 3[INBOQK 270050 02C 4
MR480060C 10D 13||NBOGK270070 02C 10
MR480111 10E 5[INBOGK270210 04D 14
MR480170 10E 6{[NBORD270040 04D 16
MR480200 10D 9|INB20K 230031 04C 2
MR480210 10E 8[INB20K 230260 03 17
MR480220 10B 4{INB20K 230510 03 1
MR480220 10D 5[PF270040 04D 5
MR480240 10D 12||PF270050 04D 3
MR480260 10E 11|PF270060 04D 8
MR510002 11A 2llPa240010 06 22
MR620042 13 10[[PG240020 06 11
MR620062 13 8[[PG240030 06 1
MR620072 13 6{[PG240040 06 5
MR620110 13 11|lPP710001 12 1
MR790000 08A 14{[0H230230 048 10
MR790020 08B 5104210010 00A 4
NBOHT230220 048 4flag270001 028 2
NBOKN272402 05 8[l0J270011 028 3
NB0QJ210060 01 10[/0J270020 02B 7
NBOQK230000 04C 5[104270030 02B 10
NBOQK230010 04C 3[0J270040 028 9
NBOQK230020 04C 9llaJ270060 028 6
NBOQK230050 04B 20[{0J270070 02B 11
NBOQK230070 04B 28/[0J270080 02B 5
NBOQK230082 04B 15([0J270090 028 13
NB0QK230181 048 204270100 028 4
NBOQK230200 04B 3llaJ270140 02B 8
NBOQK230210 03 24][0K 210001 02C 19
NBOQK230220 03 12||0K230040 04C 10
NBOQK230230 03 11{[0K230060C 04B 16
NBOQK230300 04 A 5[laK230091C 04B 18
NBOQK230390 04 A 27](aK 230111 04B 22
NBOQK230470 04 A 28][0K230121C 04B 24
NBOQK230500 04A 29aKk230151¢ 048 32

—4-




I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION  No. ITEM || LIST No. SECTION  No. ITEM
0K230170 04B 1[{aK270200 04D 12
0K230190C 048 5[l0K270271 04D 1
0K230240 03 9|[RD240154 06 15
0K230250C 03 21|[RD270020 04D 15
0K230271 03 19||RD710330 12 4
0K230280C 04 A 1[lRD710340 12 3
0K230291C 04 A 14||RD710351 12 7
0K230310C 04 A 7RD710361 12 6
0K230320C 04B 35[RD710370 12 2
0K230350C 04 A 16[lRD710380 12 5
0K230360C 04 A 25[RH230271 03 13
0K230370C 04 A 11{[RH230330C 03 25
0K230380C 04A 9|[RH230440 04A 21
0K230440 04E 2|[RH230450 04 A 22
0K230451 04 A 8l|RH230460 04 A 23
0K230460 04B 23|[RH230610 03 18
K230480 04 A 31][RN230010 03 3
0K230520 04 A 3{[RN230020C2 03 4
0K230530 04 A 15{[RN230030 03 5
0K230561 04 A 13||RN230040 03 6
K230590 04 A 4[|RR230131 04B 11
0K230600 03 2[[RR230140 048 13
0K230650 04B 19||RR230151 04B 12
0K230660 04B 31|[RR240300C 06 18
K230671 04B 17lRR240330 06 10
0K230680 048 30[[RR240390 06 19
0K230710 04B 8|[RR240510 06 16
0K230730 04F 5|[RR240660 06 9
K230740 04F 2[IRv240040 06 20
0K230750 04F 3|[Rv240050 06 21
0K230760 04F 4{Rv240100 06 2
0K230770 04F 1[lRv240110 06 3
0K240040C 05 4l[Rv240180 06 6
0K240120 04E 6|[RV710050 12 8
0K240131 06 7156710010 12 10
0K240162 06 21/[$G230180 048 27
QK240170 06 28][$G230190 048 29
0K240261 06 26/[SG230220 04A 17
0K250020C 02C 21[[$6230270 04C 8
0K250030 02C 20[SJ210171 02A 7
QK270100C 02D 7|[SK480030 08A 23
QK270110 02D 1]{SL23008 1 04A 18
QK270120 02D 6[[SL270040 04D 10
QK270130C 02D 4llsL270130 04D
K270150 04D 2[|sL270150 04D

-5-





<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /SyntheticBoldness 1.00
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /FRA <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for improved printing quality. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
    /KOR <FEFFd5a5c0c1b41c0020c778c1c40020d488c9c8c7440020c5bbae300020c704d5740020ace0d574c0c1b3c4c7580020c774bbf8c9c0b97c0020c0acc6a9d558c5ec00200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020b9ccb4e4b824ba740020c7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c2edc2dcc624002e0020c7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b9ccb4e000200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe7f6e521b5efa76840020005000440046002065876863ff0c5c065305542b66f49ad8768456fe50cf52068fa87387ff0c4ee563d09ad8625353708d2891cf30028be5002000500044004600206587686353ef4ee54f7f752800200020004100630072006f00620061007400204e0e002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020548c66f49ad87248672c62535f003002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d5b9a5efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef65305542b8f039ad876845f7150cf89e367905ea6ff0c4fbf65bc63d066075217537054c18cea3002005000440046002065874ef653ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000520065006100640065007200200035002e0030002053ca66f465b07248672c4f86958b555f3002>
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308000200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e30593002537052376642306e753b8cea3092670059279650306b4fdd306430533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


